

# 13-2158

*To Be Argued By:*  
SARALA V. NAGALA

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 13-2158**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

MARCUS DWYER,  
*Defendant,*

DARIO PABEY,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

---

DEIRDRE M. DALY  
*United States Attorney*  
*District of Connecticut*

SARALA V. NAGALA  
SANDRA S. GLOVER (*of counsel*)  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	vi
Statement of Issues Presented for Review .....	vii
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
A. The offense conduct .....	3
B. The proceedings below .....	5
Summary of Argument .....	12
Argument.....	13
I. The district court imposed a procedurally and substantively reasonable sentence.....	13
A. Relevant facts .....	13
B. Governing law and standard of review ....	13
C. Discussion .....	16
1. The sentence imposed was procedurally reasonable.....	16

a. The district court properly applied separate Guidelines enhancements for abduction and for carjacking .....	16
b. The district court appropriately considered the mitigating circumstances .....	20
c. The district court sufficiently explained its reasons for the sentence.....	25
2. The district court’s sentence is substantively reasonable .....	28
Conclusion .....	31
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

## Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

### Cases

<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007) .....	13
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 464 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	13
<i>United States v. Broxmeyer</i> , 699 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008) ( <i>en banc</i> )	14, 15, 28
<i>United States v. Conca</i> , 635 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	13, 25
<i>United States v. Friedberg</i> , 558 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	15, 29

<i>United States v. Rappaport</i> , 999 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Sabhnani</i> , 599 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2010).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Villafuerte</i> , 502 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>United States v. Volpe</i> , 224 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2000).....	16, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Watkins</i> , 667 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 485 Fed. Appx. 109 (6th Cir. 2012).....	18

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2113.....	2, 5
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	vi
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	<i>passim</i>

18 U.S.C. § 3742..... vi

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... vi

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4 ..... vi

**Guidelines**

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1..... 9, 20

U.S.S.G. § 2B3.1..... 6, 8, 16
